

# **Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor** where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

**AGREEMENT** made as of the 15<sup>th</sup> day of June in the year 2022 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

### **BETWEEN** the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Evans and Son Blacktop, Inc. 3N775 Powis Rd West Chicago, IL 60185

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

2022 Tennis Court and Basketball Court Removal and Replacement various locations in Wheaton

The Architect:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Owner shall act as the Architect.

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The parties should complete A101®–2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, contemporaneously with this Agreement. AIA Document A201®–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

### **EXHIBIT A INSURANCE AND BONDS**

### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement, and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

### ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others. The omission of any material from the Specifications made a part of this Contract is not to be interpreted to the effect that omitted material will not be furnished by the Contractor. All material and labor, unless specifically indicated as being furnished by the Owner, must be furnished, installed and performed by the Contractor under the Contract Agreement.

### ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:

(Check one of the following boxes.)

|     | The date of this Agreement.   |
|-----|---|
| [X] | A date set forth in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.  |
| [ ] | Established as follows: (Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.) |

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of this Agreement.

- § 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.
- § 3.3 Substantial Completion

Init.

§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

Not later than August 17, 2022. Final completion shall be not later than August 31, 2022.

(Table deleted)

(Paragraph deleted)

§ 3.3.3 If the Contractor fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section 3.3, liquidated damages, if any, shall be assessed as set forth in Section 4.5.

#### ARTICLE 4 **CONTRACT SUM**

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be one hundred one thousand seven hundred sixty-four dollars and zero cents (\$ 101,764.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

### § 4.2 Alternates

§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum:

ltem

**Price** 

§ 4.2.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following execution of this Agreement. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to this Agreement. (Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item

**Price** 

**Conditions for Acceptance** 

§ 4.3 Allowances, if any, included in the Contract Sum: (Identify each allowance.)

Item

Price

### § 4.4 Unit prices, if any:

(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

| Item  | Units and Limitations | Price per Unit (\$0.00) |
|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| CA-1 Gravel (includes excavation/disposal of unsuitable soil, furnished gravel subbase, leveled and compacted), as needed | Per cubic yard        | \$85.00                 |
| CA-6 gravel (furnished, applied, leveled and compacted) as needed   | Per ton               | \$46.50                 |

### § 4.5 Liquidated damages, if any:

(Insert terms and conditions for liquidated damages, if any.)

As set forth in Section 2 of the Special Conditions contained in the bid package.

(Paragraphs deleted)

Init.

AlA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects, "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order No.2114298796 which expires on 04/02/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. **User Notes:** 

#### ARTICLE 5 **PAYMENTS**

### § 5.1 Progress Payments

- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et

§ 5.1.3 Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et sea).

(Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.)

- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form, and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy, as the Architect may require. This schedule of values shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.
- § 5.1.6 In accordance with AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>–2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, and subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- § 5.1.6.1 The amount of each progress payment shall first include:
  - That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work;
  - .2 That portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction, or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing; and
  - .3 That portion of Construction Change Directives that the Architect determines, in the Architect's professional judgment, to be reasonably justified.
- § 5.1.6.2 The amount of each progress payment shall then be reduced by:
  - The aggregate of any amounts previously paid by the Owner;
  - .2 The amount, if any, for Work that remains uncorrected and for which the Architect has previously withheld a Certificate for Payment as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017;
  - .3 Any amount for which the Contractor does not intend to pay a Subcontractor or material supplier, unless the Work has been performed by others the Contractor intends to pay;
  - For Work performed or defects discovered since the last payment application, any amount for which the Architect may withhold payment, or nullify a Certificate of Payment in whole or in part, as provided in Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017; and
  - .5 Retainage withheld pursuant to Section 5.1.7.

### § 5.1.7 Retainage

§ 5.1.7.1 For each progress payment made prior to Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner may withhold the following amount, as retainage, from the payment otherwise due:

(Insert a percentage or amount to be withheld as retainage from each Application for Payment. The amount of retainage may be limited by governing law.)

ten percent (10%)

(Paragraphs deleted)

Init.

AIA Document A101® - 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order No.2114298796 which expires on 04/02/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. **User Notes:** 

§ 5.1.7.2 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If the retainage established in Section 5.1.7.1 is to be modified prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, including modifications for Substantial Completion of portions of the Work as provided in Section 3.3.2, insert provisions for such modifications.)

At Owner's sole discretion, retainage may be reduced to Five percent (5%) after completion of Fifty percent (50%) of the Work

§ 5.1.7.3 Except as set forth in this Section 5.1.7.3, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the Contractor may submit an Application for Payment that includes the retainage withheld from prior Applications for Payment pursuant to this Section 5.1.7. The Application for Payment submitted at Substantial Completion shall not include retainage as follows:

(Insert any other conditions for release of retainage upon Substantial Completion.)

- § 5.1.8 If final completion of the Work is materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, the Owner shall pay the Contractor any additional amounts in accordance with Article 9 of AIA Document A201-2017.
- § 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

### § 5.2 Final Payment

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
  - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct Work as provided in Article 12 of AIA Document A201-2017, and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq)

### § 5.3 Interest

(Paragraphs deleted)

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

#### ARTICLE 6 **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

### § 6.1 Initial Decision Maker

The Architect will serve as the Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201-2017, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as the Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

### § 6.2 Binding Dispute Resolution

Init.

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Article 15 of AIA Document A201–2017, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows: (Check the appropriate box.)

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order

No.2114298796 which expires on 04/02/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. **User Notes:** (1802528855) 5

| [ ]          | Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201–2017 |
|--------------|--|
| [ <b>X</b> ] | Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction                |
| [-]          | Other (Specify)  |

If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

§ 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

§ 7.1.1 If the Contract is terminated for the Owner's convenience in accordance with Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017, then the Owner shall pay the Contractor a termination fee as follows: (Insert the amount of, or method for determining, the fee, if any, payable to the Contractor following a termination for the Owner's convenience.)

§ 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2017.

### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

§ 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2017 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.

§ 8.2 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Michael Benard, Executive Director 102 W. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

§ 8.3 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address, email address, and other information)

Dexter Torres Director of Operations 3N775 Powis Rd West Chicago, IL 60185 (630) 877-1212

§ 8.4 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days' prior notice to the other party.

### § 8.5 Insurance and Bonds

§ 8.5.1 The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in the Supplementary Conditions contained in the bid package materials.

Init.

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order No.2114298796 which expires on 04/02/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org.

User Notes:

§ 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in in the Contract Documents as specifically set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.

(Paragraphs deleted) § 8.7 Other provisions:

- **§8.7.1** Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if either party is required to take legal action to enforce performance of any of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Contract or to seek a declaration of rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and expenses and costs incurred (including but not limited to expert fees, transcription fees, deposition costs, copying and other costs) pertaining thereto including those fees and costs related to any appeal.
- **§8.7.2** This Project is subject to the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.), providing for the payment of the prevailing rate of wage to all laborers, workmen and mechanics engaged in the Work. Contractor shall pay prevailing rates of wages in accordance with the Illinois Department of Labor's wage determination, and any subsequent determinations issued by the Illinois Department of Labor. These revisions may be accessed by computer at

https://www2.illino.s.gov/idol/L ws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/prevailing wage-rates aspx. Contractor is responsible for determining the applicable prevailing wage rates at the time of bid submission and at the time of performance of the Work. Failure of Contractor to make such determination shall not relieve it of its obligations in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor shall also comply with all other requirements of the Act including without limitation those pertaining to inclusion of required language in subcontracts, job site posting, maintenance and submission of certified payroll records and inspection of records. All certified payroll documents for this project shall be submitted directly to the Illinois Department of Labor ("IDOL") through the IDOL Certified Transcript of Payroll Portal, which can be accessed at: https://www2.illinois.gov/dol/labs/scales/CONMED/P.gos/centified/manscriptofpayroll.aspx.

All bonds provided by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall include a provision guarantying performance of the prevailing wage clause contained in the Contract. Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, the Owner's obligation to make payment to Contractor shall be expressly contingent upon Contractor's timely submission of certified payrolls as required by the Prevailing Wage Act on forms promulgated by the Illinois Department of Labor. The Contractor shall insert into each subcontract a requirement that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work on the project and a requirement that each subcontractor insert a comparable requirement into each lower tiered subcontract.

- §8.7.3 If any section, paragraph, clause phrase or portion of this Contract is for any reason determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed separate, distinct and an independent provision, and the court's determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Contract.
- §8.7.4 This Contract shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and enforcement. In the event either party initiates litigation regarding or under this Contract, the only proper jurisdiction and venue shall be the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois and the parties to this Contract hereby waive any challenge to same.
- §8.7.5 This Contract contains the entire agreement between the parties. There are no covenants, promises, conditions, or understandings, either oral or written, other than those contained herein or those that may be added by amendment.
- §8.7.6 The Contractor shall provide a drug free workplace as provided for in Public Act 86-1459.
- §8.7.7 If the Park District fails to appropriate funds to enable continued payment of multi-year contracts/purchase orders, the Park District may cancel, without termination charges, by giving Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination.

- §8.7.8 The Contractor, its employees and subcontractors agree not to commit unlawful discrimination and agree to comply with applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, the U.S. Civil Rights Act and Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, and rules applicable to each.
- §8.7.9 Contractor warrants and represents that it has not violated, and will not violate, any provisions of the Illinois State Officials and Employees Ethics Act in responding to the solicitation for bids for the Contract.
- §8.7.10 The Park District does not pay Federal Excise Tax or Illinois Sales Tax.

§8.7.11 The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

| § 9.1 TI |    | greement is comprised of the  |                                | ment Petrygan Owner      | and Contractor   |  |  |  |  |
|----------|----|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|--|--|--|--|
| (Paragr  |    |   | or, Standard Form of Agreet    | nent between Owner a     | and Contractor   |  |  |  |  |
| (I urugi | 3  |   | 017, General Conditions of the | e Contract for Constru   | ction            |  |  |  |  |
|          | .4 | THE Bootiment Fizor 2   | or, deneral conditions of the  | c Contract for Constru   | Ction            |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          | s s • =          |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   | 9.                             |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          | a garaga 🕡 🐙     |  |  |  |  |
|          | .5 | Drawings  | ****                           |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Number  | Title                          | Date                     |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | 1   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          | .6 | Specifications  |                                |                          | 2                |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Section   | Title                          | Date                     | Pages            |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          | .7 | Addenda, if any:  |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Number  | Date                           | Pages                    |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Dantiana of Addanda antati  |                                |                          | 6.1 6            |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Portions of Addenda relati  | ng to bidding or proposal requ | irements are not part of | of the Contract  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | Documents unless the blad   | ling or proposal requirements  | are also enumerated in   | this Article 9.  |  |  |  |  |
|          | .8 | Other Exhibites   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          | .0 |   |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | (Check all boxes that apply and include appropriate information identifying the exhibit wherequired.) |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | requireu.)  |                                |                          |                  |  |  |  |  |
|          |    | AIA Document E  | 204TM_2017, Sustainable Proj   | ects Evhibit dated as i  | indicated below: |  |  |  |  |
|          |    |   | f the E204-2017 incorporated   | •                        | marcaica ociów.  |  |  |  |  |

AIA Document A101® – 2017. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, "A101," and "AIA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission. This document was produced by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order No.2114298796 which expires on 04/02/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. **User Notes:** (1802528855)

Date

Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

**Pages** 

[ ]

[ ]

Title

The Sustainability Plan:

Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>\_2017 provides that the advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms, the Contractor's bid or proposal, portions of Addenda relating to bidding or proposal requirements, and other information furnished by the Owner in anticipation of receiving bids or proposals, are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. Any such documents should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)

Invitation to Bid; Instructions to Bidders; General Conditions; Supplementary and/or Special Conditions, if any; Drawings, Specifications, Scope of Work, Contractor Bid Form, Addenda, if any; Contractor's Compliance and Certifications Attachment; Substance Abuse Certification; Prevailing Wage Determination and Supersedes Notice; Performance Bond and Labor Material Payment Bond and proof of insurance.

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

OWNER (Signature)

Michael Benard Executive Director

(Printed name and title)

Flem Evans President

(Printed name and title)

## Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA® Document A101® - 2017

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022.

| PAGE 1  |  |
|---|--|
| AGREEMENT made as of the 15th day of June in t  | he year <u>2022</u>  |
|   |  |
| Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187  |  |
| Evans and Son Blacktop, Inc. 3N775 Powis Rd West Chicago, IL 60185  |  |
|   |  |
| 2022 Tennis Court and Basketball Court Removal a various locations in Wheaton                                 | and Replacement  |
| ***   |  |
| Owner shall act as the Architect. PAGE 2  |  |
| the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of ca part of this Contract is not to be interpreted to the e | bed in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated in others. The omission of any material from the Specifications made offect that omitted material will not be furnished by the Contractor as being furnished by the Owner, must be furnished, installed and reement. |
|   |  |
| [X] A date set forth in a notice to proceed PAGE 3  | d issued by the Owner.   |
|   | rom the date of commencement of the Work.X Not later tion shall be not later than August 31, 2022.   |
| [-] By the following date:  |  |

§ 3.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work

### **Substantial Completion Date**

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be one hundred one thousand seven hundred sixty-four dollars and zero cents (\$ 101,764.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

CA-1 Gravel (includes excavation/disposal of Per cubic yard unsuitable soil, furnished gravel subbase, leveled and compacted), as needed \$85.00

<u>CA-6 gravel (furnished, applied, leveled and Per ton \$46.50 compacted), as needed</u>

As set forth in Section 2 of the Special Conditions contained in the bid package.

### § 4.6 Other:

(Insert provisions for bonus or other incentives, if any, that might result in a change to the Contract Sum.)

### PAGE 4

<u>Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).</u>

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the —day of a month, the Owner shall make payment of the amount certified to the Contractor not later than the —day of the —month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment of the amount certified shall be made by the Owner not later than —(—) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq).

ten percent (10%)

§ 5.1.7.1.1 The following items are not subject to retainage:

(Insert any items not subject to the withholding of retainage, such as general conditions, insurance, etc.)

### PAGE 5

At Owner's sole discretion, retainage may be reduced to Five percent (5%) after completion of Fifty percent (50%) of the Work

<u>Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq)</u>

Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

- %

Payment shall be made in compliance with the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.).

PAGE 6

[X] Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction

Michael Benard, Executive Director 102 W. Wesley Street Wheaton, IL 60187

Dexter Torres
Director of Operations
3N775 Powis Rd
West Chicago, IL 60185
(630) 877-1212

- § 8.5.1 The Owner and the Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents. the Supplementary Conditions contained in the bid package materials.
- § 8.5.2 The Contractor shall provide bonds as set forth in AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> 2017 Exhibit A, and elsewhere in the Contract Documents in the Contract Documents as specifically set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- § 8.6 Notice in electronic format, pursuant to Article 1 of AIA Document A201 2017, may be given in accordance with AIA Document E203<sup>TM</sup> 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, if completed, or as otherwise set forth below:

(If other than in accordance with AIA Document E203 2013, insert requirements for delivering notice in electronic format such as name, title, and email address of the recipient and whether and how the system will be required to generate a read receipt for the transmission.)

- §8.7.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if either party is required to take legal action to enforce performance of any of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Contract or to seek a declaration of rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and expenses and costs incurred (including but not limited to expert fees, transcription fees, deposition costs, copying and other costs) pertaining thereto including those fees and costs related to any appeal.
- §8.7.2 This Project is subject to the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq.), providing for the payment of the prevailing rate of wage to all laborers, workmen and mechanics engaged in the Work. Contractor shall pay prevailing rates of wages in accordance with the Illinois Department of Labor's wage determination, and any subsequent determinations issued by the Illinois Department of Labor. These revisions may be accessed by computer at

https://www2.ilinois.gov/dol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/prevailing-wage-rates aspx.https://www2.ilinois.gov/dol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/prevailing wage-rates.spx, Contractor is responsible for determining the applicable prevailing wage rates at the time of bid submission and at the time of performance of the Work. Failure of Contractor to make such determination shall not relieve it of its obligations in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor shall also comply with all other requirements of the Act including without limitation those pertaining to inclusion of required language in subcontracts, job site posting, maintenance and submission of certified payroll records and inspection of records. All certified payroll documents for this project shall be submitted directly to the Illinois Department of Labor ("IDOL") through the IDOL Certified Transcript of Payroll Portal, which can be accessed at: https://www.2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/certifiedtranscriptofpayroll aspx.

All bonds provided by the Contractor and its subcontractors shall include a provision guarantying performance of the prevailing wage clause contained in the Contract. Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, the Owner's obligation to make payment to Contractor shall be expressly contingent upon Contractor's timely submission of certified payrolls as required by the Prevailing Wage Act on forms promulgated by the Illinois Department of Labor. The Contractor shall insert into each subcontract a requirement that not less than the prevailing rate of wages shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work on the project and a requirement that each subcontractor insert a comparable requirement into each lower tiered subcontract.

- §8.7.3 If any section, paragraph, clause phrase or portion of this Contract is for any reason determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid and unenforceable, such portion shall be deemed separate, distinct and an independent provision, and the court's determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Contract.
- §8.7.4 This Contract shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois both as to interpretation and enforcement. In the event either party initiates litigation regarding or under this Contract, the only proper jurisdiction and venue shall be the Circuit Court of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit, DuPage County, Illinois and the parties to this Contract hereby waive any challenge to same.
- §8.7.5 This Contract contains the entire agreement between the parties. There are no covenants, promises, conditions, or understandings, either oral or written, other than those contained herein or those that may be added by amendment.
- §8.7.6 The Contractor shall provide a drug free workplace as provided for in Public Act 86-1459,
- §8.7.7 If the Park District fails to appropriate funds to enable continued payment of multi-year contracts/purchase orders, the Park District may cancel, without termination charges, by giving Contractor at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination.
- §8.7.8 The Contractor, its employees and subcontractors agree not to commit unlawful discrimination and agree to comply with applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, the U.S. Civil Rights Act and Section 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act, and rules applicable to each.
- §8.7.9 Contractor warrants and represents that it has not violated, and will not violate, any provisions of the Illinois State Officials and Employees Ethics Act in responding to the solicitation for bids for the Contract.
- §8.7.10 The Park District does not pay Federal Excise Tax or Minois Sales Tax.

§8.7.11 The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

### PAGE 8

- 2 AIA Document A101<sup>TM</sup> 2017, Exhibit A, Insurance and Bonds
- .3 AIA Document\_A201<sup>TM</sup>\_2017, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction
- .4 AIA Document E203<sup>TM</sup> 2013, Building Information Modeling and Digital Data Exhibit, dated as indicated below:

(Insert the date of the E203-2013 incorporated into this Agreement.)

### PAGE 9

Invitation to Bid; Instructions to Bidders; General Conditions; Supplementary and/or Special Conditions, if any; Drawings, Specifications, Scope of Work, Contractor Bid Form, Addenda, if any; Contractors Compliance and Certifications Attachment; Substance Abuse Certification; Prevailing Wage Determination and Supersedes Notice; Performance Bond and Labor Material Payment Bond and proof of insurance.

| Michael Benard Executive Director | Flem Evans President |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
|                                   |                      |

# **Certification of Document's Authenticity**

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Brian J. Armstrong, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 11:57:37 ET on 06/17/2022 under Order No. 2114298796 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2017, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

| . A      | Brian J. Armsi | trona |  |
|----------|----------------|-------|--|
| (Signed) |                |       |  |
|          |                |       |  |
|          |                |       |  |
|          | Attorney       |       |  |
| Title)   |                |       |  |
|          |                |       |  |
|          |                |       |  |
|          |                |       |  |
|          | June 17, 2022  |       |  |
| (Dated)  |                |       |  |
| ,        |                |       |  |

OP ID: BF



### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/06/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

| If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights to   | to the   | terms and conditions of the control | he policy, certain                 | policies may           | require an endorsement. A   | statement on |
|--|--|---|------------------------------------|------------------------|---|--------------|
| PRODUCER   | CONTACT Todd Silver  |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| Rand-Tec Insurance Agency Inc.<br>977 Lakeview Parkway, Ste 105  | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 847-367-2633 FAX (A/C, No): 847-367-2636   |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| Vernon Hills, IL 60061   | E-MAIL<br>ADDRESS:   |   | (A/C, NO):                         |                        |   |              |
| Todd Silver  |  |   |                                    | SURER/S) AFFOR         | RDING COVERAGE  | NAIC#        |
| Prij.  |  |   | INSURER A : Emplo                  |                        |   | 21415        |
| INSURED  |  |   | INSURER B:                         | ,                      |   |              |
| BY STATES & Son Blacktop, Inc.<br>3 N 775 Powis Rd.<br>West Chicago, IL 60185-1044   |  |   | INSURER C :                        |                        |   |              |
| West Chicago, IL 60185-1044  |  |   | INSURER D :                        |                        |   |              |
|  |  |   | INSURER E :                        |                        |   |              |
|  |  |   | INSURER F :                        |                        |   |              |
| COVERAGES CER  | RTIFICA  | TE NUMBER:  |                                    |                        | REVISION NUMBER:  |              |
| THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RICERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | EQUIREN<br>PERTAIN   | IENT, TERM OR CONDITION<br>I. THE INSURANCE AFFORD  | OF ANY CONTRAC<br>ED BY THE POLICE | T OR OTHER ES DESCRIBE | DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ALL                                      | O WHICH THIS |
| INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE   | ADDL SUI   |   | POLICY EFF                         | POLICY EXP             |   |              |
| A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY   | INSD WV  | D FOLICI NUMBER   | (MM/DD/YYYY                        | (MM/DD/YYYY)           | LIMITS  | 2,000,000    |
| CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  |  | 4D6-28-12-22  | 10/16/202                          | 1 10/16/2022           | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$   | 300,000      |
| XCU COVERAGE   |  | CONTRACTUAL PER FORM  | 10/10/202                          | 10/10/2022             |   | 5,000        |
| INCLUDED   |  | CONTRACTOAL PER FORM  |                                    |                        | MED EXP (Any one person) \$                                       | 2,000,000    |
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:   |  |   |                                    |                        | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$  | 4,000,000    |
| POLICY X PECT LOC  |  |   |                                    |                        | GENERAL AGGREGATE \$  | 4,000,000    |
| OTHER:   |  |   |                                    |                        | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$   | -,,,,,,,,,   |
| A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY   |  |   |                                    |                        | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT   | 2,000,000    |
| X ANY AUTO   |  | 4E6-28-12-22  | 10/16/202                          | 1 10/16/2022           | (Ea accident) \$  |              |
| OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS   |  | 720-12-22   | 10/16/2021                         | 10/10/2022             |   |              |
| X HIRED ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY  |  |   |                                    |                        | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$ |              |
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY  |  |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR  |  |   |                                    |                        | \$ S  | 5,000,000    |
| EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE  |  | 4J6-28-12-22  | 10/16/202                          | 1 10/16/2022           | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$                                   | 5,000,000    |
| DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000  |  |   |                                    |                        | AGGREGATE \$  |              |
| A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  |  |   |                                    |                        | X PER OTH-  |              |
| AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  Y/N  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE  | 4H6-28-12-22   | 4H6-28-12-22  | 10/16/202                          | 1 10/16/2022           | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$   | 1,000,000    |
| ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)  | N/A  |   |                                    |                        | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$                                     | 1,000,000    |
| If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below   |  |   |                                    |                        | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$                                    | 1,000,000    |
| BECOMM TIGHT OF ENAMINATIONS BRIOW   |  |   |                                    |                        | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$                                    |              |
|  |  |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
|  |  |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC<br>RE: 2022 Tennis Court and Basketba<br>locations in Wheaton                              |  |   |                                    | ore space is requi     | red)  |              |
| CERTIFICATE HOLDER   |  |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| CERTIFICATE HOLDER   |  | WHEPARK   | CANCELLATION                       | N .                    |   |              |
| Wheaton Park District<br>102 E. Wesley Street  | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |   |                                    |                        |   |              |
| Wheaton, IL 60187  |  |   | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE          |                        |   |              |
|  | Todd Liber   |   |                                    |                        |   |              |